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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Barbara Wytch

	Scheme
	Pearl Group Staff Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)
First Actuarial, the Scheme Administrators


Subject

Mrs Wytch complains about the Trustees’ intention to recover pension overpayments which resulted from a miscalculation.
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees because Mrs Wytch relied on the overpaid benefit and her position changed because of it. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In December 2011, First Actuarial, on behalf of the Trustees, informed Mrs Wytch that since her pension commenced in October 2006, when she reached age 55, it had been overpaid by £3,182.45. First Actuarial took over the administration of the Scheme in August 2006 and the error came to light following an audit in 2011.

2. First Actuarial explained that when Mrs Wytch left the company in 2001, her pension had been calculated assuming full time equivalent service of 12 years and three months, when it should have been eight years and four months, plus an additional one year and six months in respect of a transfer from another scheme. Her benefit was reduced to its correct level from January 2012.

3. First Actuarial apologised for the inconvenience caused by the error, and set out that they proposed to recover the overpayment over a 63 month period, deducting £50.52 each month. 
4. Mrs Wytch complained under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution procedure. The Trustees asked her to provide details of her monthly expenditure so they could review her financial situation and establish whether the proposed repayment schedule was appropriate. The Trustees responded in March 2012 saying they did not consider the current repayment schedule would cause undue financial hardship.

5. Mrs Wytch referred her complaint to my office. First Actuarial confirmed that recovery of the overpayment would be delayed until my office’s investigations were complete.
Summary of Mrs Wytch's position  
6. Mrs Wytch decided to take her benefits in 2006 based on the retirement statement she received. If she had been given the correct information, she may have decided not to select the option she did, or indeed may not have taken her benefits at all. 

7. She accepts that human error can occur but feels badly let down and does not accept that she should have to pay back the pension overpaid since October 2006. She had every reason to expect it was correct. 
8. She notes that the Trustees have a legal duty to seek repayment of monies overpaid, but she would expect this to be recovered from First Actuarial or their professional indemnity insurers. They have admitted the mistake was theirs and she considers they should compensate her and the Scheme for their error, which is causing her extreme aggravation and stress.

9. She finds it ineffective to blame the previous administrators for the error and considers that an audit should have been carried out, or at the very least, a check made before providing her with a retirement benefit statement, rather than relying on the previous administrator’s figures.

10. She finds it difficult to say now what she would have done in 2006 if she had been given the correct figures, but would have probably delayed taking her pension for two or three years so the fund could accumulate. She had chosen to take her pension from her 55th birthday as it was the first opportunity to start doing so.

11. In March 2010, she reduced her working hours from 25 to 20 hours a week, as she calculated that she could afford to do so. This reduced her monthly earnings from around £618 to £479. If she knew her Scheme pension would be reduced in the future, she would not have reduced her hours. When she was informed about the overpayment, she considered whether to increase her hours again but did not think she would be doing so at her age (she was 61 in October 2012). Instead she thought it likely she would work for longer than anticipated.

12. Her husband retired in 2009. At the time they calculated, with the help of a financial adviser, that they could afford for him to do so based on their combined income. He would have almost certainly delayed his retirement if they had known her pension would be reduced and she would be asked to repay money to the Scheme.

13. Her and her husband have financially supported their adult children, one with a £3,000 deposit for a house purchase in September 2011, and the other with help towards accommodation costs, with the view of giving more if he bought a property in the future. If she had known of the future pension reduction, they would not have been able to provide this support.

14. In October 2011, she celebrated her 60th birthday with family and friends, which cost £752. She certainly would not have spent that amount if she knew her pension would be reduced in December. 

15. She makes some monthly savings from her income, such as £75 into an AVC arrangement and £30 into a “sharesave” plan with her current employer. However, she was informed in September 2012 that she would be made redundant at the end of the year.

16. Since receiving notification of the overpayment, she has cancelled her gym membership and was unable to book a holiday in 2012. 

17. She considers that as well as writing off the money that is owed, she should receive compensation of £1,000 for the stress and inconvenience she has suffered, and there should be sanctions, penalties or warnings issued to First Actuarial in respect of the errors.

Summary of the respondents’ position  
18. First Actuarial are acting on instruction from the Trustees in seeking recovery of the overpaid pension. They were not responsible for the original error, and it only came to light in 2011 following a Scheme audit. Since identifying the error, they have acted as instructed by the Trustees. Whilst they are sympathetic towards Mrs Wytch’s situation, they do not feel it is appropriate that they are asked to compensate her.

19. The Trustees have a duty to correct the overpayment to Mrs Wytch’s benefits so that they are paid in accordance with those due under the rules of the Scheme. 

20. The benefit statement produced in 2006 was based on calculations made in 2001, when Mrs Wytch left service. When calculating the pension, First Actuarial followed established practice, revaluing the pension in line with the Scheme rules and statutory requirements. There was no reason to suspect the pension was incorrect and it is not their practice to check the calculation of a pension at the point it comes into payment.

21. Indeed, the Scheme information is in good condition and the Trustees did not ask First Actuarial to undertake an audit of Scheme membership or benefits in 2006. Further, it is not usual for such an audit to be carried out when there is a change of administrator. The first time they were required to conduct an audit was in 2011. 

22. The Trustees appreciate the overpayment arose as a result of an administrative error, and they apologise for the inconvenience it has caused. However, now that the error has been identified, they have a legal duty to seek repayment of the overpaid pension.

Conclusions

23. Mrs Wytch’s pension was overpaid from October 2006. That was maladministration, and there is no suggestion that she could have been aware there had been an error. The Trustees are correct in that they have a legal right to reclaim money which has been overpaid. Mrs Wytch is not entitled to receive more than is stipulated under the rules of the Scheme, unless she has a defence that her financial position has changed as a result of the overpayment. 

24. I have considered Mrs Wytch’s submissions in relation to her financial position. She was overpaid around £3,100 and gave more than this to her two sons. If I accept her argument that she would not have made the same gifts, the additional pension she has received has been spent and is not recoverable.

25. In any event, Mrs Wytch and her husband made decisions based on their financial situations and therefore I find that she has changed her position and has been living according to her means – ultimately the overpayment has enabled her to live a somewhat improved and more generous lifestyle than she would otherwise have had. 

26. Notification of the overpayment would have been distressing and Mrs Wytch will have had the inconvenience of the permanent reduction to her future payment. 
27. Ultimate responsibility for the Scheme lies with the Trustees and so I find that the award should be directed against them. Indeed, First Actuarial were not responsible for the original miscalculation and so are not liable for previous administrator actions.
Directions  

28. The Trustees are not to pursue Mrs Wytch for recovery of the overpayment.

29. Within 28 days of this Determination the Trustees are to pay her £300 to compensate her for the disappointment of receiving a reduced income in future. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

22 March 2013 
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